ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

WELL REGULATED MILITIA, INC.

The Articles of Incorporation of Well Regulated Militia, Inc. are as follows:

Article I.

The name of the corporation is Well Regulated Militia, Inc. (the "Corporation") and it is organized pursuant to the Georgia Nonprofit Corporation Code.

Article II.

The Corporation shall have perpetual duration.

Article III.

The Corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, (the "Code"), including, for such purposes, making distributions to organizations that qualify as tax exempt organizations under Code Section 501(c)(3), and entities described in Code Section 170(c)(1) for exclusively public purposes, or the corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax law, provided, however, that none of the Corporation's rights and powers shall include the right and power to carry on a business for profit. The Corporation shall also have those powers reasonably necessary to accomplish the stated purposes and which are not contrary to law and to engage in any lawful business or activities related thereto and for which corporations may be organized under the Georgia Nonprofit Corporation Code, including the power to do everything necessary, proper, advisable or convenient for the

accomplishment of any of the purposes set forth herein, provided the same not be forbidden by the laws of the State of Georgia.

Article IV.

The Corporation is not organized and shall not be operated for pecuniary gain or profit. No part of the property or net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of or be distributable to its trustees, directors, officers, members, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable expenses and compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in these Articles of Incorporation. The Corporation shall not carry on propaganda, or otherwise attempt to influence legislation to such extent as would result in loss of its exemption from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including publication or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by: (a) a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law); or (b) a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code (the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

Article V.

The affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Trustees consisting of not less than one (1) nor more than ten (10) members. The initial Board of Trustees shall consist of two (2) members whose names and corresponding address is:

Steven M Kramer 9815 Buice Road Johns Creek, GA 30022-6324 Betsy S. Kramer 9815 Buice Road Johns Creek, GA 30022-6324

Article VI.

The Corporation shall have members. The requirements for membership shall be as provided in the by-laws.

Article VII.

The initial registered office of the Corporation shall be 9815 Buice Road, Johns Creek, Georgia, 30022-6324. The initial registered agent at such address shall be Steven M Kramer.

Article VIII.

The initial mailing address of the Corporation is 9815 Buice Road, Johns Creek, GA 30022-6324.

Article IX.

The Corporation shall distribute its income for each taxable year at such time and in such manner as not to become subject to the tax on undistributed income imposed by Code Section 4942 or the corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax law.

Article X.

The Corporation shall not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in Code Section 4941(d), or the corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax law.

Article XI.

The Corporation shall not retain any excess business holdings as defined in Code Section 4943(c), or the corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax law.

Article XII.

The Corporation shall not make any investments in such manner as to subject it to tax under Code Section 4944, or the corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax law.

Article XIII.

The Corporation shall not make any taxable expenditures as defined in Code Section 4945(d), or the corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax law.

Article XIV.

To the fullest extent that the Georgia Nonprofit Corporation Code, as it exists on the date hereof or as it may hereafter be amended, permits the limitation or elimination of the liability of trustees, officers or directors; no trustee, officer or director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation for monetary damages for breach of duty of care or other duty as a trustee, officer, director, or member. No amendment to or repeal of this Article shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any trustee, officer or director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such trustee, officer or director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

Article XV.

In the event of the dissolution of the Corporation, to the extent allowed under applicable law, all of the assets of the Corporation shall be distributed to, or its assets shall be sold and the proceeds distributed to, one or more organizations as shall be selected by the Board of Trustees of the Corporation; provided, however, that any such recipient organization or organizations shall at that time be exempt from taxation under Sections 501(c)(3) and 170(c)(2) of the Code or corresponding sections of any future Code, or to the Federal, State, or local government for exclusively public purposes.

Article XVI.

The name and address of the Incorporator of the Corporation are Steven M Kramer, 9815
Buice Road, Johns Creek, Georgia 30022-6324.
Steven M Kramer, Incorporator